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CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

When secondary school teachers were asked recently, "What is
your greatest problem in reading?" the answer was almost unanimously,
"To find ways and means of giving boys and girls a vocabulary
suffieient for their needs."1 This statement implies the fact that
with the lack of adequete vocabulary the students are handicapped in
their comprehension of the resding material in content subjeets. If
this deficiency exists and 1s markedly manifest in the secondary
school where there are studente of greater maturity, and where the
skills in the mechanics of reading are supposedly already mastered,
it 1s still more evident in vocabulary problems of the elementary
achool,

In a survey of the reading abilities of thirty~one pupils the
writer found that according to the results of the Gates Basic Reading
Test, the reading tests on the Metropolitan Achlievement Test, end the
Progressive Achievement Test, the class in reading was at the level
where it should have been for the given grade and month, The averages

on the Metropolitan and the Progressive Tests were in general somewhat

lLeary, Bernice E., "Meeting Specific Reading Problems in the

Content Fields." Reading in the High School and College. Forty-
seventh Yearbook, Part II. National Society for the Study of
Education. pp. 171-72




higher than those achieved on the Gates Test, There were a few
instances where pupils attained a higher score on the Gates Test than
on elther the Metropolitan or the Progressive Tests.® There was a wide
range of reading ability found and this is corroborated by the research
findings of Murra, Wesley, and Zink., They found that: "In any one
school grade the difference in reading ability between the best and
poorest pupil is typieally greater than the difference between the
average reading abllity of pupils in grades from four to elght years
apart.“2

In general, however, judging fram the results of the tests, the
pupils were well enough equipped In reading skills and were apparently
ready to master the reading of soclal studies material, In practice,
however, this dld not follow, They were not able tc comprehend the
neterial in the social studies text, as the test results in this study
proved, This would lead one to assume that a pupil's high or aversage
gcore on a standardized reading test is no guarantee that he will
understand the reading material in the soclal studles and other content
subjecta,

In this study the writer was concerned with the failure of the

fifth and sixth grade pupils to comprehend reading meterial in their

% The scores on these tests will be found on Table 1, page 7

2 Murra, Wilber F., Wesley, Edgar B,, and Zink, Noreh E.,
"Social Studies" Encyclopedia of Educational Research, 1941 p. 1140




history text. The text in question was The 01d Worlid and America by

Furleng. This text gives a history of the world from wrehistoric

times dowm to the cclonlzation of America. A review of such scope

in one volume would necessarily have its limitations, There are

bound to be generalizations and an inadequate treatment of the subject.
Ayer staltes thal, "The tendency te cover in the history textbooks
written for the intermediate grades the entire history of the United
States _worlds necessitates a condensed treatment of topics, a skeleton
of information...“3 In this connection the same auther reperts that,

", ..Figures of speech are freguent. Literary or advanced histerical

F;J

references are occasionally found which have no basis for comprehenrsion
in children's experience, Idicmatic language, abstrzct words other
than techniecal vocabulary, long invelved sentences, and gecgraphical
facts whick belong to advanced grades arc cormon difficulties whieh
block,comprehension.“A

Jeneral vocabularylists such as those by Thoradike and
Buckinghan have been compiled., 1In addition to other uses, such a list
1s of wvalue to teachers in enabling them to judge the usefulness of the
words which are to be selected Tor intensive study. COne of these lists

gives the frequency with which words oceur in a veriety of commonty

read naterials, ‘The phrase “commonly read materials" has an implication

iyer, Adelaide 1i. Some Difficuliies in Elementary Schocl LKistory.
P. 1

b1bid. p. 3



which might well exclude the social studies texts., From an excmination
of eleven history texis the vocabulary contained therein appears to

amount to what might be called a technical vocabulary. The word-study
suggested b word lists might »ossibly be inadequate in the light of
the specialized vocabulery of modern socizl-studies texdts at elementary
school level. Only one text examined naltes any menbicn of checking
with a vord list and even this offers no guarantee of better
comprehension for as Clark observes, "Checking with a word list is not
the same thing as simplification."5

licKee says, "Texthooks present too mony strange concepus within
a given amount of spece... The lanpuage of the textbook is often so
vague, condensed and abstract that it is often impossible for pupils
to get meaning from the material read. The textbook is usually designed
to fit courses of study that are entirely too encyclopedic and teo
difficult., iany btextbooks contain surmary slavenents or generalizations
and the reader does not nossess the detalls which would give these
stvatements and generalizations meaning."6

Stolte says, "Hany of the erroneous and unclear constructs formed

in reading are caused by inadequate explanations viven in the textbook,

5Clark, Lois C. The Effects on Comprehension of Simplification
of Social Science iiaterial in a Second Grade. Unpublished laster's
Thesis, Towa City: TUniversity of Towa, 1933. Quoted by Amelia
Rhymsburger (in her A Study of Comvrehensicn in Silent Reading).

éMcKee, Paul, Language in the Llementary School. p. 38




since the short selection tested covered many important geographicel
Ehistorica%j concepts. A generalization in the texthbock does not
warrant understanding.“7 McKee in speaking of comprehension in reading
says that because pupils! wvocabulary lacks sufficient exmctness and
their concepts are so vague they do not hsve the basis for building
new meanings and new concepts or to see the relationships which are
presented to them by textbooks. This is particularly true in the case
of the abstract matter presented in the social studies.8

What has been proved to be true sbout the soclal studies in regard
to comprehension might well be applied to other content subjects where
the medium is reading. In regard to this Farquhar says that especially
the supplementery books in history, geography, and general literature
which she studied present a very large range of words as well as a
number of ccmplex sentences, Farguhar studied fifth grade books, She
reported that a great many of the words in history and geography were
not found in readers and recommended definite specific teaching of

history and geography material.9

7Stolte, Helen B., The Ability of Fourth Grade Children to
Comprehend Certain Geographical Concepts. Unpublished Master'!s Thesis,
State University of Iowa, 1935. p. 38

8yckee, op. cit, p. 18

9Parquhar, Conchita A., A Comparison of the Difficulty of Fifth
Grade History Textbooks as Measured by Vocabulary and Sentence Structure.
Unpublished Master's Thesis, University of Washington, 1934, quoted by
J. G, Seegers (in his "Vocabulary Problems in the Elementary School,)

The Elementary English Review 16: 279-82 (Nov., 1939)




Pressy also states that, "™any teachers do not realize how many
such hard words there are which are constant stumbling blocks in the
path of the pupil., The pupil 1s not likely to learn the meesping of
these special words from his general reading, He must be specifically
taught the meaning of the terms nsed as a part of his training in
each subject."10

In view of the findings in an investigation of this sort, the
question naturally arises as to what can and should be done about
vocezbulary development, Puplls who are average and good readers
should get more from their texts than they do, Granted that the
materiasl in the texts is difficult, as it was found to be the case in
this study, they are the texts in use, Except in the case of poor
readers, there 1s no point in oversimplifying or watering down of
the material in the texts., This does not wean that it is not possible
to have texts written on reesding grade level., This is not the practics,
however, and all the pupils in a given school grade are expected to
master the materinl for that grade regardless of their reading grade
level. There is this advantage in the somewhat difficult reading
material in school texts--it offers a challenge to the pupil that no
simplified material will offer., In order that pupils be prepared to
meet this challenge, it 1s necessary that some quite definite

vocabulary training be done,

lOPressy, Inella C., "The Determination of the Technical
Voeabulary of the School Subjecis," School and Socisty, p. 36




Pupil

Winifred*
Robert
Louis
Arnold
Anna
Marlene
Carol
Barbarsa
Frank
Grace
Vincent
Vietor
Arthur
Sherman
James
Irene
Frances

Class Average

Geraldine
Philip
Martha
Kathleen
Dorothy
Claire
Albert
Sally
Donna
Dick
Raymond

Class Average

¥ Metitious names are used.

Table 1

SCORES ATTAINED ON READING TESTS

I.q. Gates Basle
Kuhlmann- Reading Test  Achievement
Anderson Test Test
(Reading)
Group A. Grads Five
115 6.5 72
115 9.9 g.1
114 7.9 9.2
105 Lol 5.1
104 4ol 5.1
102 5.6 5.8
102 bad 6.1
101 6.2 7.3
100 7.8 6.9
95 Le5 5.8
95 5.7 AN
93 Loty 545
92 6.2 AN
75 34 4.3
74 3.2 4.7
71 3.9 47
70 3.3 3.6
5¢5 5.8
Group A. Grade Six

127 8.1 9.3
119 6.9 9.1
111 6.5 6.3
110 S.1 8.3
110 6.2 Toh
109 8.6 7.5
109 4.9 6.2
105 6.5 7.2
100 Lab 5.6
99 6,5 7.3
95 5.1 4.9
645 7.2

Metropolitan Progressive

Achlevement
Test
(Reading)
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CHAPTER II

STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM AND PROCEDURE OF THE STUDY

It has been the experience of the writer in teaching the social
studies that very many puplils who were of average and high intelligencs
and who were also good remders, failed in their social-studies classes,
In subjects in the currienlum other than the soclal studies and those
in which reading of content is not essentlsl, comprehension was
better and failures fewer, This deficlency was not always apparent
in the daily work of the pupils. The more gifted puplls wers able to
acquit themselves creditably in class., It was only upon investigzating
the knowledge of the less gifted and the results of tests given to the
abler pupils that it was found that they had an inadequate comprehension
of the social studles material, ©Not infrequently, pupils declare thelr
preference for such subjects as arithmetic and spelling, and their
dislike of history. It might well be that there is an element of
frustration due to lack of comprehension of history amd other social
studies material., It has always seemed that something quite definite
could be done to remedy this situation., In order to arrive at some
conclusion as to what might be done to prevent these failures it was
necessary to investigate thelr causes and determine wherein lay the
diffieulty. The purpose of this study, then, was to ascertain the

reasons for pupilst failure to comprehend the material in the social



studies texts and to determine what procedures should be followed in
order to facilitate comprehension of this and other content material.
While this investigation is original in the experiment situation,
the idea is not new. Several very complete and extensive studies of
comprehension have been made in various educational fields. The most
notable studies examined by the writer are those of Dewey and Stolte,

and it is upon these two investigations that this study has been

modeled,

Groups Studied and Materialsg Used:

Two groups of thirty-one pupils each were the subjects of this
investigation. Group A was composed of the fifth and sixth grades of
Lourdes Academy, Ellensburg, Washington. Group B comprised the sixth
grade of St, Paul School, Yakima, Washington., Three pupils of Group A
withdrew from school before the testing program was completed,

Group A had an I, Q. range from 70 to 127 on the Kuhlmanne
Anderson Test, and a reading range of 3.2 to 9.9 on the Gates Basic
Reading Test. The pupils of Group A were given reading material
with which they had had no previous experience. The only preparation
that this group was given was the reading of the material orally
several times to insure the correct prommclation of the words in the
selectlions chosen,

Group B was used for motives of comparison. It was matched as

nearly as possible in I. {. with Group A. In this matching of I. Q.



two types of Intelligence Test were used; the Kuhlmann-Anderson
Intelligence Test and the Otis Intelligence Test. On this account
the comparisons were relative rather than absclute. The I. Q. range
of this group was 69 to 127 on the Otis Intelligence Test, Group B
was given identical reading material as Group A with this difference:
in the case of Group B the tests were given at the end of the school
year and after this group had studied the material as part of their
regwlar class work, The purpose of using Group B was to ascertain

if there was an appreciable increase in comprehension of the material
after an ordinary process of instructiion,

A variety of tests wers used, some standardized, others teacher-
made, The pupils in Group A were given the Kuhimann-Anderson
Intelligence Test so that the data furnished by this test could be
availabls throughout the study. Forms 1 and 2 of the Gates Basic
Reading Test were given to find the pupils! reading grade, As a
further check, the reading tests in the Metropolitan Achlievement Test
and the Progressive Achlevement Test were glven, A Free-Expression
Test was constructed to measure the pupils! comprehension of the
materlal in the selected paragraphs., Following the Free-Expression

Test each pupil was given an Oral Interview as a check against the

Free-Expression Test to determine to what extent pupils are inconsistent

in their responses on one test and on another; and as a means of
determining whether the oral type of test would reveal a better

understanding of the social studies material than the pencil and paper

10



type. Two tests for word-comprehension were devised to determine
whether pupils have a better comprehension of words in context as
compared with words out of context,

The pupils of Group B had been given the Otis Intelligence Test.
They were also given the Free-Expression Test, the Multiple-choice
True-false Test, and the two tests for word meaning. They were not

given the Oral Test because there was not sufficient time available

which would be necessary to interview each pupil at the end of the school

year. Comparisons, therefore, had to be based on the results of the
pencil and paper tests,

To increase the reliability of the teacher-made tests there was
provision made for a sufficient number of items and no definite time
limit was set, all the pupils being allowed to finish each part. None
of the tests were recall tests, and the pupils were permitted and
encouraged to re-read the material as often as they wished, To
eliminate guessing, the pupils were told to write "1 do not know" for
those items of which they were sure that they did not know the meaning.
There was no evidence of verbalism in the responses because the pupils
were directed to make their responses in their own words and were told
that more credit would be given for their own words rather than for
those copied fram the text, During all the tests the pupils had access
to the selections in the text on which they were being tested and were

encouraged to re-read the material as often as they desired,

11



The paragraphs for this study were taken from The 014 World and
America by Philip J. Furlong, published by William H., Sadlier, New York,
1937. The following paragraphs selected at random are typical of the
material in the reading selections. The words, phrases, and sentences
underlined are those which were used in testing the comprehension of
the social studies material,

Perhaps one of the most important accomplishments of

the Egyptians was their system of writing, The Egyptian way

of writing had an influence on the alphabet we use, The

earliest form of Egyptian is called hieroglyphies or picture

writing. The Egyptians put some of their records on tall
stone shafts.

Pericles was another outstandingz figure in the history
of Athens. He was a sort of political leader of the people.
During the "Age of Pericles" 461-429 B. C. Athens was enjoying
its Golden Age. In the time of Pericles some of the most
beautiful of the Greek temples were built; the merchants
enjoyed perhaps their greatest prosperity and the citizens
their greatest measure of freedom,

The nobles were frequently at war., When at home they
spent much of their time at amusements, They played games.
Chess was a great favorite. The people of the castle were
often entertained by strolling minstrels who got their board

for their songs.

The Free Expression Test: This was the first test given to the

pupils. Its purpose was to deterwmine just what was thelr comprehenslon
of the material in the text. In this test the pupils were required to
write in their own words what they understood the sentences and phrases
to mean,

The Free Expression Test proved to be the most difficult of all

for the pupils. As they were noit sllowed to copy from the text, they

12



were confronted with more than one language diffieculty: to transpose
the textual material into their own words, to construct senteuces, and
to spell words not in their spelling vocabulary. They succeeded fairly
well in endeavoring to put the materisl in their own words, but the
sentence structure left much to be desired, for the responses were given
mostly in phrases and single words. As the puplls were not permitted

to ask the spelling of any word so as not to give clues, the spelling
was poor. In many instances they had to be asked to interpret what
they had written. There was little or no agreement emong the responses
given by the pupils, Each pupll interpreted the material in his own
way and acecording to his own abllity in comprehension and in the light
of his own experience, There were as many versions of the material

read as there were pupils., Dewey says in this counection that in
reading material each child looks at what he reads from the background
of his own experience, according to his mentezl set at the time and
interprets what he reads on this besis, The facts irdicate that cne

is not justified in assuming, when & group of children are given printed
materiel to read, that each child would understand the materizl in the

same way.ll

llDewey, Jogeph C., A Case Study ol FResding Comprehensicn
Difficulties in Americen History. Abstracht, Doctor's Dissertetion,
Iowa City: State University of Iowa, 1921, p. 47




While there were a number of errcnecus responses given by Group B
tkis group on the whole gave better responses than did Group A. Samples
of the pupils! varied responges on the Free Expression Test are given
here, It will be remembered that the excerpts in the Free Expressicn
Test are not isolated items for the pupils had access to the entire

contextual material.

The Egyptians put some of thelr records on tall stone shafte,
Pupilst' responses:

1. Kepi a book of king's past life on tall skinny stones,
2. They would write on rocks.

3. Wrote thelr history on & plant,.

4e Put some cof their writing on flat rocks,

5. So wouldn't break the things you hear from a

phonograph,

6, Put their scores on big pleces of rock,

7. laid some letters on a tall rock,

8. Put pictures on stone signs.

9. Put pictures they drew on shelves.

10, Put music on tall stomes.

Durirg the "Age of Fericles," 461-42%9 B. C., Athens was enjoying
its Golden fge.

Puplls! responses:

1. Was the birthday time.

2., He was happy of hls age.

3. They would enjoy life,

4o Athens was glad of hie old age.

5, It was a certain time,

6, They made pretty stores.

7. Having fun with age.

8. They built pretty bulldings for old people.
9. They were built of gold.
10, Golden temples were built,
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The people of the castle were often entertsined by strolling
minstrels who got their board for thelr songs.

Pupils! responses:

1. They liked to sirg.
2, People dressed up like negroes.
3. People who sang to get some money.
4. Walking singers who got to sleep for their
songs.
5, They were given prizes,
6. They entertain them,
7. Money to pay thelr expenses.
8., People sang songs.
9. They went and played instruments,
10. They sang songs to get their pay.

The Oral Interview: After the Free-Expression Test was glven,

each pupil was given an oral interview, and his responses were recorded
on the same sheet as were his written responses, 1In this test, as has
been mentioned, the pupil had the readirg materisl at hand, and was
permitted to re-read as often as necesssry,

The oral Interview might well be considered the most adequate type
of test., It wes unhampered by the language difficulties of the free-
expression test, and the pupils proved themselves to be definitely
correct or incorrect in their comprehension of the material. In defense
of the value of the oral interview over other types cf test, Stolte
says, "A correct score on objective test does not prove an adequate
understanding, nor dees it prove that the pupil does cor does not
understand. Both the Cbjective Test and the Free-Expression Test are
limited in possibilities for discovering the concepts formed in contrast

with the oral interview, The Individual oral interview is in comparison



the most satisfactcry method of testing. Record may be made of all
that iz said by both pupll and teacher and thus a complete analysis

is made., One of the most valuable features of the method is the fact
that children's answers may serve as "leads" to further questioning

and so provide the opportunity to explore and discover just what
constructs have been formed."12 Dewey says, "It is probable that thse
use of the oral interview technique will aid greatly not only in the
diagnosis of individusl reading comprehension but in the enrichment

of our understanding of the totel reading process."13 To prove this
assertion he says in his conclusion to his investigation: “On the
whole the pupils make & larger percentage of correct responses on the
oral Interviews than on written tests. This tendency may be attributed
to the faet that in the interview the investigator rot only has the
opportunity of making plain to the pupil what he (the investigator) is
atlempting to test, but also allows the child to make plain what he
(the child) is trying to say. This fact indicates that more use should
be made of the oral interview in studying children's reading canpre-
hension., If the case study technique is properly perfected and refined
it should prove valuable as a means for securing new data on reading

IVA

comprehension difficulties,"

12Stolte, Helen Bertha, op. cit., p. 32
lBDewey, Joseph C., op. git., p, 51

lADewey, Joseph C., op. cit., p. 32



Samples of the oral tests of three pupils are given here: the
pupil with highest score on the Gates Reading Test, one with a middle
score, and one with the lowest score.

The first pupll was a fifth grader with an I. . of 115 and one
who made an average of 9,9 on the Gates Test. Hs was a good student
and read continually, During the Oral Test he was rather reserved and
cautious in his responses, While there was some agreement between the
responses glven on the Free=Expresslon Test and those given on the Oral
Test, the oral responses were more detailed and complete than those put
in writing., There was a tendency to answer "I don't know" to the oral
questions, but the testing situation was such that he knew another
response was expected of him, The results of the test were not as hed
been anticipated, Considering his I. Q. and his high rating on the
reading test, belter and clearer responses might have been expected,

Teacher: What does it mean where it says, "The Greeks were

unusuvelly self-reliant!?

Robert: I don't know,.

.: Do you know the meaning of "unusually"?
R.: No.

T.: What do you think it might mean?
R.: Different,

T.: What iz the office of king?
R.: I don't know.

T.: What is an office?
R.: Business place.

«.: Would the office of king be where he lived?
: No, it would be where he talked to other people
about what they were to do.

17



What does it mean where it says, "They had no
ordinary conveniences, such as artificial light,"?
I don't know.

Do you know the meaning of M"artificial"?
Not resl.

What would artificial light be?
Light that wasntt real,

The second pupil, a sixth grader, from the middle group had an

I, Q. of 105 and a score of 6.5 on the Gates Test,

oral test were unexpected.

In contrast to the pupil with the higher

I. Q. snd the higher reading score, she showed evidence of a pgreater

facility in reassoning and appeared to have a more thorouwgh comprehension

of the material than he.

clear snd her compreshension of the material read fairly adequete,

Teacher:
Sally:

Te
S.:

13
.
"

Sally, what 1s meant by "development of Civilization"?

Gradually got civilization.

What do you mean by gradually?
Little by 1little,

Do you meen that they did not have civilization
from the beginning?

They weren't exactly cannibals. Later on they
got in contact with civilized people.

What happened then?
Gradually they got civilized themselves,

How could Draco serve the Atheniens by giving

them a written body of laws?

He gave them laws they were to follow., By giving
them these laws they could abide by them. He gave
the poorest people a chance to talk, a voice in the
government,

What was a written body of laws?
He had them all written out on a piece of paper.

The results of the

Her responses cculd be considered sufficlently
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T.: Didn't they have any laws before that?
5.t No, they went by custem.

T.: What does thaet mean, "Before Draco's time
people followed custom™?
S.: They followed different manners,

T.: What do you mean by manners?
5.t The way they did things.

T.: The way they did what things?
5.: The way they dressed-~way they acted--way
their homes were btuilt,
The last pupil, & fifth grader, with an I. Q. of 7/ and a score

of 3,2 in reading, responded true to form on his oral test, Definitely
a poor reader, his responses were predominately "I don't know." Further
questioning revealed that he did not know the meaning of any of the
important words in the selection. His I. Q. rating on the Kuhlmamnn-
Anderson Test might be open to question. The Kuhlmann~-Anderson Test
presupposes a certain amount of reading skill and as this pupll was
sericusly deficient in reading ablility he might possibly have achieved
a higher score on another type of intelligence test,

Teacher: What is civilization, Jemes?
James: I don't know,

T.: Have you ever heard the word civilization?
Jet I think I have.

T.: When you heard it what did you think it meant?
Je: I don't know,

T.: Do you have any idea of what civilization means?
Je: I remember I heard it, but I centt remember it,

T.: What is meant by development of civilization?
J.: 1 don't know,
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: Do you know vhat developmenti means?
.¢ Like you develop a cold, but I don!t think
thet is right,

T.: Can you think of what development might meen?
J.: Would it mean when they develop a film?

T.: Do you think that is what it means in that
paragraph?
J.2 No,.

Why not?

T
J It doesn't tell anything about films here,

- e
LTIy

When the oral interviews were ccmpleted the oral responses were
checked against the written responses and easch item that did not have
the same response (right or wrong) in both tests was considered
inconsistent. Likewise, if the responses were the same (right or wrong)
for an item in both tests the pupil was considered consistent for that
item. It was found that there was considerable inconsistency in the
pupilst responses on the Free-Expression Test as compared with those
given in the Oral Interview. The class aversge of inconsistency
amounted to 57%. Percentages of inconsistency of individual pupils

are given in the following table.



Table 2

PERCENT OF INCONSISTENCY BEIWEEN PUPIL RESPONSES

ON FREE EXPRESSION TEST AND ORAL INTERVIEW

Pupil

Arnold
Mzrvin
Donna
James
Grace
Arthur
GCecelia
Irene
Martha
Anna
Vincent
Joyce
Raymond
Carol
Barbara
Sherman
Louis
Philip
Frances
Marlene
Victor
Dick
Winifred
Kathlesn
Frank
Dorothy
Albert
Sally
Robert
Gersldine
Claire

Average Inconsistency

Group A

Percent
of
Inconsistency

105
102
100
74
95
92
95
71

104
95

95
102
101

75
114
119

70
102

93

99
115
110
100
110
109
105
115
127
109
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Table 2 shows that the children were not consistent in their
responses on written and oral tests or the same material, Dewey found
that children often respond one way on a written test and another way

15 1t is likewise true that the brighter

on the oral interview,
children are less inconsistent in their responses than the duller
children, The writer found in this study that the brighter children
tested had a lower percentags of inconsistency than had the less gifted,
Stolte says in this connection, ", . .it would seem that the more
intelligent pupil is more certain of his knowledge, and the less likely
to vary from one response to another for a piven quest.:'l.on.16 Dewey

in hie investigztion found that there is a marked relationship between
intelligence and consistency of childrent's responses to different types
of tests on the same materia1¢17 The writer found, furthermore, that
the brighter children were uniformly consistent, often giving word for
word orally what they had previously written, although some time had
elapsed between testing periods., The brighter children had a lover
percentage of inconsistency, but still there was inconsistency, and
Dewey's findings corrocborate this where he states, "Even superior

children interpret printed metter erroneously.“l8

lsDewey, Joseph C,, op. git. p. 44
16Stolte, Helen Bertha, op. cit. p. 30
lTDewey, Joseph C., op. cit. p. 51

18Dewey, Joseph C., op. clt. p. 44
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The Multiple=Cholce True-~False Test: As a final check on

comprehension the pupils were given a multiple-choiee true~false test.
This was an inference test consisting of 150 items. The highest
possible score was 96,

The following are some paragraphs which tell of people who lived
long age. After each paragraph there are some sentences about it,
Some of the sentences are true and some are not., Put a check V-

in frout of each sentencs that tells something true about the paragraph.

Peopls are sald to have civilization when they do not wander
from place to place and when they have found better ways of living,
Three rivers helped in the development of civilization., These rivers
were the Nile in Egypt and the Tigris and the Euphrates in western Asia,
The important civilizations which grew up about these rivers are called
the river civilizations, The people of the river civilizatlions learned
many things of value which the people in Europe learned in turn from

them,

¢« + « « 1. The people were not savages,

e + o + 2« They tuilt their villages along the rivers,
¢« ¢« s+ « 3+ The Egyptians learned how the rivers grew.
e o+ » o Lo They learned beiter ways ol living,

e+ + « s 5, The people along the Nile wers civilized before the
people in Europe.



e o o« 6, It was peaceful along the rivers.
e =« » ¢ . There were other eivilizations besides river civilizations.

+ « + » 8, When they were civillzed they lived in freedom.

The Egyptians were folk who lived in the valley of the Nile,
The Nile River helped the Egyptian farmers. Once a year there ars
heavy rains in the mountains where the river has 1ts source, This
watar [loods down and on reaching the lower Wile valley overflows the
river's banks, At that time much of the country is under water, During
the dry season, the river returns to 1ts channel but it leaves behind
a deposit of the richest soll, The country on either side of the river

is evenly coated with a fertile loam.

« » +» « 1. The Nile River begins in the mountains,
e ¢ » » Re The Nile River is in Egypt only once a year.

3. The Egyptians wers peopls who lived in the valley of
the Nile,

e + o o 4e A rich soil was 1left vhere the river overflowed,
¢« » o+ « 3. Only the Egyptians' parents lived in Egypt.

« + o » 6, There was a layer of silt on the land on either side
of the river,

e « » 7+« The land was under water the year round.

e » » « 8. There was good farmland in Egypt.

The class average for Group A on this test was 70, while the

average for Group B was 76, which average does not show the increase



which could be expeclted of a group to whom the material had been

taught, A4 comparison of scores is shown in Table 3.
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Table 3

A COMPARISON OF GROUP SCORES ON MULTIiPLE-CHOICE TRUE-FALSE TEST

Group A

Highest possible score - 96

Class Average - 70

Pupil

Winifred
Robert
Kathleen
Albert
Louis
Philip
Vietor
Cecslia
Arthur
Dick
Grace
Dorothy
Anna
Frances
Sally
Carcl
Frank
Geraldine
Irene
Joyce
Sherman
Martha
Vincent
Claire
Donna
Marlene
James
Barbarsa
Marvin
Arnold
Raymond

Score

I. g.
KuhImann—

Anderson
Test

115
115
110
109
114
119
93
95
92
99
95
110
104,
70
105
102
160
127
71
96
75
111
95
109
100
102
4
101
102
105
95

Group B

Highest possible score - 96

Class Average - 76

Pupil

Pat C.
Diek
Jeannie
Marilyn
Eddie
Thonas
Sylvia
Beverly
Bernie
Terry
Joe L.
Walter
Darlene
John

Ed
Janice
Keith
Eddie H.
Frances
Robert
Elsie
Mary
Joe M,
Angie
Iester
Arma
Alice
Ray
Lillian
Shirley
Fred

Seore

87
85
85
85
84
84
82
81
80
80
80
80
79
78
77
76
76
76
76
T4
72
71
70
62

66
63

62
61

I. Q.
Otis

Test

104

Al
105

26



To secure further insight as to causes for comprehension
difficulties, pupils were directed to read the parsgraphs and submit
a list of words of which they were sure that they did not know the
meaning, The number following the word indicates the number of times
that it appeared on the pupilst' lists, The asterisks indicate the

words which might be considered a historical vecabulary,

accomplishment 9 entertained 2
alded 2 enviable 1/
ambition 4 favorite 1
amusements 6 feature 3
#ancient 3 fertile 7
attacking 2 ¥feudal 13
available 5 ¥feudalism 12
#¥battering 9 folk 6
beslege 12 frequently 10
benefits 9 garrison 13
bestowed 9 government 2
board 1 Greace 2
bound 1 hereditary 20
castle 1 ¥hieroglyphics 7
¥conturlies 2 *homage 6
ceremony 4 huge 2

chess 1 ideal 2
citizens 1 importance 4
clustered 5 influence 14
combined 5 inhabitents 30
consisted 5 interesting 1
conveniences 6 #knighthoed 1
defenders 3 laborers 4
#*democracy 15 later 1
deposit 11 leader 1
descendants 11 legnl 2
developed 5 loam 17
development 8 majority 3
dignity 9 marshy 2
dwellers 3 merchants 4
Egypt 1 merely 3
Egyptians 1 ¥{iddle Ages 2

eligible 9 military 5



*minstrels &
miserabla 1
molten 2
fmummies 5
naturally 4
Nile 3
#nobles 3
occasional 5
office 1
ordinary 3
outstanding 1
ownership 1
peculiar 9
#Pericles 9
¥political 13
position 8
powerful 1
prepared 1
prosperity 22
#pyramids 17
¥ramg 6

reforms 5
relationship 3
rotation 10
satisfactory 2
gections 2
self=reliant 14
severe 2
¥serf 5
sufficient 2
sham 3

shafts 7
situations 12
#Solon 3
source 11
gtrolling 1
sumroned 12
system 4
tapestry 5
understood 1
usually 3
%yassal 6

There was a total of 110 words sulmitted, From this list 25 words
vere selected for testing for meaning., The first test was constructed

with the words out of context.

Draw a c¢circle around the number before the word whlch gives the

best meaning for the underlined word,

Anclent means Huge is
1. far 1. last
2. old 2, steep
3. past 3. large
4. always 4. plenty
Govermment means Marshy is
1. care 1., cool
2, rule 2. shady
3. success 3. bare
Ls politics 4. damp
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The second test for word meaning was devised with the words given
in context, During this second test the pupils had access to the
paragraphs in order that they might have a fuller meaning of the word

than that given in the senitence used for testing,

Draw a c¢ircle around the number before the word which you think
gives the best meaning for the word which is underlined.

Sometimes those who attacked the castle were aided by war engines.
They werge——-

1. hurt
2, saved
3. helped

L. carried
The game of chess was a great favorlte., It was——-

1. very interesting
2. well liked

3. easy to play

4o difficult to win

Same of the useful things learned by the Egyptilans were used
centuries later by the people of Europe., Centuries have to do with-—-

1. money
2 . plﬂce
3. time
4. distance

Table /4 shows the frequency with which the words were sumitted by
the pupils of Group A, and the frequency with which the words were
nissed both in and out of context. The underlined scores show the
inerease of one teat over the other., Scores marked with an asterisk
indicate those which were identical on each test. Table 5 shows the

scores made by the individual pupils,



Table 4

A COMPARISON OF THE FREQUENCY WITH WIICH THE WORD APPEARED

IN THE PUPILS!

LISTS

AND THE NUMBER QF TIMES THE WORD WAS MISSED IN THE TESTS

Alded
Ambition
Anclent
Bestowed
Board
Centuries
Combined
Considerable
Consisted
Conveniences
Favorite
Frequently
Covermment
Huge
Laborers
Majority
Marshy
Merchants
Military
Oceasional
Ordinary
Ownership
Satisfactory
Sections
Usunally

Group A

Times Listed
by Pupils

|._I
WRRHWARMFRRDWEREONOR A ORI N

Times Missed

Out of Context

*10
7
*#10
22

\f) = NiOQO\.\Jt;II’B S IS

3k
=

E:C)nrq!;k3kh¥~u4

Times Missed
in Context

#7
*10
®7
%10
20
4

8

g
11

5

% sk l|—l
I~ un 00 \WwhkOolon -3 B~

lD-IO\ISP(;\ QN wn

j—
ASS)
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Table 5
A COMPARISON QF SGORES

MADE ON TESTS OF WORDS IN AND QUT OF CONTEXT

Group A

Highest Possible Score - 25

Pupil Score Out Score In I. Q.
of Context Context
Anna 16 13 104
Louis 22 23 114
Vietor 18 21 93
Grace 17 20 95
Martha 20 23 111
Robert 21 22 115
Raymond 17 14 95
Marvin 12 g 102
Sally 22 21 105
Albert 20 22 109
Claire 20 21 109
Sherman 17 1/ 75
Marlens 17 18 102
Joyee 19 17 96
Geraldine 20 25 127
Frank 20 21 100
Arthur 14 10 92
Cecelia 19 17 95
Barbara 19 21 101
Frances #9 *9 70
Dorothy 19 24 119
Irene pi) 9 71
Philin 23 22 119
Vinceni 17 11 95
James g 6 74
Dick #19 *19 939
Kathleen 22 22 110
Winifred 22 25 115
Arnold 17 16 105
Carol 16 25 102
Donne 9 14 160

Average Score 17 17



Fourteer pupils made their highest score on the words out of
cottext, while fifteen pupiis made their highest score or the words
in cortext, and two pupils had the seme score on each test, Eight
words were missed more freguentily in context, sever were micsed the
same rnuwber of times both in and out of corntext, leavirg only ten words
migsed more frequently oult of context as compered to fifteer missed
mere frequertly or as coften as in context,

The inference to be drmwn from these tebulaticns is that there
is roi a noticeable gein ir comprehension of the word ir esntext over
the same word out of contextu, In some irnstances having thke werd in
context caused confusion. The word fasvorite for instence was not miszsed
out of context while 1t was missed four times ir context, Govermment
is anotbher word which illustrates this point, It was missed but twice
out c¢f context and fifteen times ir context. The vord beoard seems to
have been the most troublesome, It appeared on but cne pupills list,
It was probably overleoked by the others because they likely selected
the words from the paregrsphs as isolated words and without reading the
sentences which contained them., The pupils were quite sure that they
knew the meaning of the word board and they thought that it could have
but cne mearirg—uwcod. However, when the word was presented in the
multiple-chcice type of test where there were four suggestions given——

clcthing, hore, food, sleep~—-an idea, though erroneous, was recalled

from their experience, and the majority answered hbome or gleep. The few

whe responded with the word food were very likely guessing becamuse in
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the oral tests no one gave the word food as a response,

There is a noticeable correlation between the I. (. of the pupiis
and their scores on the tests., Those with a score of tweniy or above
were in the I, (. range of 105 to 127, those wilh & score between 10
and 20 had an I, ¢, range of 93 to 104, and those with scores below
10 were in the renge of 70 to 75 I. 4. The results of the teste show
that there is but sliight veriation beiween the individual pupills score
on one test and his score on the other, The results of these two tests
were not what was snticipated. One weculd expect that a greater number
would have the higher score in the test conteining the words In context.
Instead, the scores were rather evenly baianced beiween the two types
of test, fifteen pupils attainirg a higher score in the test for words
in context against fourteen pupils having a higher score for words out
of context, and two pupils having identical secores in both tests,

The table of comparisons of words sulmitted as no' being known
by the pupils and the mmber of times these words were missed in the
tests proves that a lisi of words which pupils may sulmit when asked
to do so is no measure of their understanding or misunderstanding of the
vords in the reading materlal, In some instances the pupils included
in their lists words of which they knew the meaning., In many instances
words were omitted from the pupils! lists because they thought that
they knew their meaning.

Group B was tested on the same words as was Group A. The resulis

of this testing showed an exacht belance between the scores on the two



types of tests. Twelve words were missed for the words out of context
against twelve words missed in context, Tables 6é and 7 show the
comparison of Scores, The scores of individual pupils did not have

as even a balance as did the pupils in Group A. In Group B seven
pupils gttained a higher score in the test for words in context against
fourteen pupils who made a higher sceore in the test for words out of
context, ZEight pupils had identical scores in both tests, Justi why
more pupils did not attain their higher score in the test for words in
context is not clear, when it is remembered that the words were selected
from material which had been previously studied by this group.

In summery, 1t may be affirmed that pupils do not comprehend the
meanings of words when used in context, and the teacher can take nothing
for granted in regard to the meaning children have for words or to the
extent of their comprehensiocn of words eitber in or ont of context,

In this study the writer hesitated to give the test for comprehension

of the words selected because their meaning seemed very obvious and
common, The results of the tests were surprising, for it was found that
the pupils did not know the words even though they were camnmon. All the
vords tested for comprehension have a high rating on the Thorndike~Lorge
List. Because the words are considered common and familiar is no
indicetion that they are comprehended by children, In this connection
Gray states, "Pupils are unsble to mequire readily new ideas through

listening or reading even when words relate to situvations, events, or



Table 6

A COMFARISON OF THE FREQUENCY

WITH WHICH WORDS WERE MISSED IN AND OUT OF CONTEXT

Alded
Ambition
Ancient
Bestowed
Board
Centuriles
Combined
Considereble
Consizsted
Conveniences
Favorite
Frequently
Govermment,
Huge
Lahorers
Majority
Marshy
Merchants
Military
Oceasional
Ordinary
Ownership
Satisfactory
Sections
Usually

Group B

Times Missed

out of Context

I8
D

e

O3 1o an mus -QIC;IE -2 4\'8 O\.b-lt «JH:;-L\ ~ ?‘JJ\\OIKI

Times Missed
in CGontext

o
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tneiobo 2 o0

{2 o
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MADE ON TESTS OF WORDS IN AHD OUT OF CONTEXT

Table 7

A COMPARISON OF SCORES

Highest possible score - 25

Pupil

Pat
Terry
Joe L.
Angie
Beob
Roy
Bernie
Joe M,
Elsie
Dick
Sylvia
lester
Fred
Tom
Anmna
Lilldian
Jeanne
Merilyn
Frances
Keith
Mary
Eddie H,
Shirley
Walter
John
Eddie Z,
Alice
Janice
Darlene
Eddlie S.
Beverly

Aversge Score

Secore Cut
of Context

2
13
20
12
17
b
20
*9
20
*1,
19
8
18
*18
*17

Group B

Score In
Context

21

14
23
10
16
10
19
*Q
18
%1/,
H# ]_9
7
20
%18
*17
6
18
19
10
19
17
21
%14
21
%21
11
2
#21
21

15
15

15

127
9

A
119
77
115
(i
96
100
93
104
105

112

95
103
108

97
111
108

91
102
108
104

69
103
111
104
115
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But after the death of the wvascal the land did not return ic the

who was its legal owmer; the use of the land passed to

]

)

the vassal and in time the ownership of the land became

1

The lord allewed the vassal ths use of the land.




e « s o 2¢ The rightful owner ci the land was the lord.

v « » o« 3. Later the land was inherited by the sons of the vassal.
e o + + 4o When the vassal died dvhe lord tool the land,

« « = + 5. The lord and vassal had equal rizhts,

« « +« « 6. The lané was passed from Father to son.
6. The land was d T Tatl t

XTIV The ceremony which took place when a man became a vassal shows
the rclationship between lord and vassal. The ceremony was called
homaze., The new vassal came invo the presence of the lord., Kneeling
before hinm with head bowed, the vassal —ronised to be the lord's nan,
The lord declared himself ready to defend the vassal even at the

rigk of his 1ife. 24s & sign of the agreement the lord sometimes

.

zave hig new vassal a clod of earth or a2 green twig.

¢« « » « L. The lord promised {o protect the vassal.

+ « o « 24 The vassal beeame the lord's relative.

e o + « 3o The leord would risk his 1ile for the vassal.

e « « + Lo The vassal showed that he belonged to the lord,

e o o o 5, The lord and vascal made an asreement,

¢ o « o O, Alter the ceremony the lord gave the vassal some {lowers.,

XV The majority 7 the people in the i7iddle Azes were faorm workers,
In many coses Lhey were not Tree laborers but serfs or workers who
wvere bound to the soil, This neant that the sers generally had to
remain on the land where they were born. The serfs lived in small

houses whieh elustered cbout the house or castle of their lord forming

123



a villaze, The hones of the serfs were miserable hcouses consisting

of a single roon.,

e+ « o 1. The ser’s were not frece.

e + » o 24 1lost of the veople in the iliddle Azes were serfs.
« « + « 3. They had Yo stay where they were born.

e+ 2 o« 4o Only the older people worked on the far:.

« « +« « 5. The hoznes of the serfe were unhappy.

e« « o 6, Serfs lived close to the castle,

5

e o o » 7. VWe would not find a seri's home very cconfortable,

1

« v + «» &, The serfs did not receive money in paynent for their work,

« o v+ 9, The serfs vere sonetines tied on the far:.

VI The feudal lord lived in a great stone house or castle, It was a
home and fort combined. If nc rocly heizht was available, the castle
was erected in a marshy place., In this case, 1t was surrounded by a
ditch or moat which was filled with water. To enter or leave the
caostle one had to cross a draubridpe. Waen not needed, titls was drawn

i3

up close Lo the castle walls.

[
=
—
=
L]

e « « o« 1. The lords preferred to build their castles on a
« s + . 2. The captle was used as a place to live and as a place

s« « « o 3¢ Bowelines castles were built in swamps.

e v » o 4e One would have to swinm across the moat to enter tie castle.

e o - « 5. The drowbridze was not needed all the Line,
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e » o o Do 4 high place tidoht not always be Tfound for the castle,

IVIT During an attack the people in the castle were quite safe Iron
the eneny. The castle usually could not be capwured easily exceph

by svarving the garrison. This could be done ii the enemy could
besiere the castle long enough, for rarely was there a large food
sup=ly on hand., To attack a castle required grest couragze. In almost
perfect safety, the defenders could shoot arrows at the attacking
party. When the attacking party did cone close their position was

not enviable, The garrison hurled great stones upon then, or poured

3

ell or molien lead over them, Sonetimes those who attacked the castle
were alded T war engines, Battering rams were used; the ~urpose of
these was to male a break in the walls of the castle throusgh whien

the attaclking foree could rush,

e o s o Yo It was rcother safe inaside the eastle,

L

ade a bicle In the wall to bring in

[4

+ « o+ o 2e The atvackers
taelr sheep and goats,

e « « » 3¢ 0One had 1o be brave to attack a castle.

e « « « 4o The soldiers in the caslle could shool thie cnery with

suns,

¢« « » + 5. There was zlways plenty <o eat in whe castle.

e « o O, It was dangerouvs to 7o too ¢lese Lo the castle walls,

¢ « o« o Te The scldiers in the castle would surrender when they

were hunrmry,
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AVIII The castle nade a much better Tort than home, The most ordinary
convenlences we have in our homes, such as artifieiagl 1izht, running
waver, and sood heating, were unlmown o the castle dwellers. The
plan of the residence was sinple., I4 consisted of a great hall with
several smaller rooms crening into it. The rooms usually vere
connected with each ciiher, There were nc passageways, so that to get
fron one nart ol the residence to the other, you had to pass through
the rooms betveen, There could be no wrivacy. The walls were
perfectly bare except for an occasional tapestry. There was little

furniture and this was usually unconfcortable,

+ « + o« 1, The castles were llept quite warn,
s s o o 24 The only light was daylichi.
e« +« « « 3e¢ There vas much furniture, but it was uncomfortable,
4« Sometines there was a curiain hung on the walls,
e » « ¢« 5. You could nct have a room to yourself,
6. The peonle wourld have o carry water to the castle,
« v +« o+ 7. There were no corriders in the castle,

+ « « « Go The nain room was not very large.

{IX The nobles were frecuently at war, Wren at honle they spent mich
of their tine al amwoenents, They nlayed gones, Chess was a great

favorite. The people of ths castle were olten entertained by strolling

minstrels who ~ot thelr board for thelr songs.

e « « « 1., There were many wars in those tines,

126
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e s o o 24 When the nobles were at home they had no work to do.

e s+ » « 3. The minstrels sane for their food.

e « « o« Ly They liked chess which is somewhat lilie checkers,

e« ¢+ - « 5. The minstrels rode fron castle to cactle.

e o « o 0o Ilidnsirels were men who traveled about the country
sinzing songa.

e« + o o 7o They were ziven wood for singing.

e + &« « O The people in the castle did net care for singing.

X To belong to 2 class of Ten called to achleve Imight-

LR

nood was the ambition ol almost every bhey wiose Tather was a feudzl
lords Just zbout the tine owr bLors go to school the boy of the

.1

tiddle Ages, 1T eligible, bezan to prepare Jor mizhthood., He began
as a nage. When he reached hils fourteenth birthday he wi-ht be
pronoted to bhe a squire, As a squire the boy learned more cboul

the duties of a lmight. IHaving reached the age of twenty-one, the

squire was ready to becorne a mizht,

e « « o 1o Only the secns of the feudal lord could become Imighis,

e o o & 2. ot very many of the borys wished to become lmizhts.

el 2

e« o « o 3. A verson could not be a !mizht until he had reached
middle aze.
« « ¢ o Le The squire was the last step in the making of a lmisht.
e+ + o 5, Ho one could be a Imirht before he was twenity-one,
.

. « « o 6. The bor had to learn all the duties of the 'ni-hit.

e« o« o 7o A boy began Yo be a tage vihen he was six or seven years old,

.
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GZere was a total of 110 words submitied, Tron this 1list 25
were selected for Lesting for meaning [he first test was
constructed with the words out of context.
Draw a cirecle around the number befors the word which gives
aning for the underlined word.
Lided means Combined means
1. called 1. pubt sogether
2. carried 2. kept in place
3. helped 3. bDullt of
L saved Lo put aside
Congisted means Conveniehces are
1. Divided amon: 1. a large anount
2. madc up of 2. carefully made
3. taken apart 3. things that are
Ao Tlzmed with handy
Le  unusually sood

avorite nmea

1.
e
3-
4—-

asked for
taken fronm
pleased with
liked best

Governuent neans

1l. care

2. rule

3. suceess
Lo politics
Laborers

1. plan

2. idle

3. serve

4 WoOrk

I'requently is

1 . llir-".h
2. alwan
3 . oL ten
/e near
duze ieans
1. last
2. =cteep
3. large
Lo plenty

iarshy is

I~ o

cool
dann
shady
bare



l. ask
2. conirol
30 Sell
l.. sSave

Qceasicnal is

. nearly so
now and sagain
Tar apart

. in betweecn

I~
L]

Ownersihin neans

l. to© poscess
2. %c gshare
3. Lo take
Lo Lo godher

Centuries has te do with

l. nrnoney

2. place

3. disuance
Le time

Aneient means

1. far
2, old
3. past

4o always

Liaiority means

1, several

2. Tmost

3. mumber

Ae frecuently

-

1A litary has to do with

1. rnovernment
2. promerty
3. wvar

. Becrevs

Qrdingrv means

1. useiul
2. nrnerfect
3. sanle
4o usual

1. surprising
2. continually
3¢ 2all right
4. Dpleasant

Imbition meons

1, ish

2. Dpurpcse
3. chance
‘:J;.. idea

Destowed means
1. prepared
2. lalken

3. collected
Le Ziven

Censiderable means

l., wvery often

2. scarcely any
3. a great deal
le mearly enough



Board has to do

1. clothing

2. hone
3. Tood
Ae  8leep

Seectlons are

1, spaces
2. Dparts
3. lines
e edges
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with Ugually neans
1. nearly always
2. sonctines perhaps
3. nerflectly sure
4o lardly ever

The second test for word meaning was devised with the wordas

~iven in context. During

this second ftest the muzils had access to

the parasraphs in order thauv they right have a fuller reading of the

o

word than that given in the sentence used for testing.

~iveo

2.

Draw a cirecle around

]

The ecastle was a fort

the number before the word which you thinlk

the best recnins for the word whiech 1s underlined,

1. hurt
2. helped
3., saved

te carried

and ho:e conbined. T Was—-

1. Adivided
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3. safe

Lo Dboth

.

%e The castle ggnﬁiaigd ¢ a grect nall with several rooms cpenin
int~ it. The castle was—

1. fixed

2. put togetier
3., made un ol
Le arrenged

4e The castle dwellers did not have the most ordinary conveniences,
They dild not have—-

1, 4 large amount
2. things that are handy
3. much furniture

4e good hones

5. The nobles were frequently at war., They were-~
1. near te the battle
2., often in wars
3. Idilled in the war

Lo aluays Tizhting.

6. The cane of chess was a grent favorite. It was--
1., very interesting
2. well liled
3. easy to play

L

Lo Aifficudlt To win
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7. The Greeis developed a sood form of Zovernment. They developed

a form of—

ea

sl e . e e—r——

success
politica
control

rule

Ce The Bgyptians constructed huge pyranids of stone as tombs for

thelr kitnzys, The pyramids were—-

L

L

hollow

. In many cases tiey were not free laborers but serfs bound Lo the
soll, Laborers are those who—

1.
2e
3.
4o

serve

idle

act

worl

10, The castle was sonetiies erecved in a narshy nlace. It was bullt

in a »nlace that was--
1.

Ze

Shady
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11, During the "Age of Pericles" the nerciaonts enjoyed their greatest
neasure of freedon. Ilerchants are those whow-

2. pretend
3. receive
4o sell
12, The vassal received land in revwrn for pilitary service or some
other service, lilitary has to do with—
l. secrets

2. ©property

13, The walls were bare except for an gecasional tapestry. There was
a Lapesiry on the walls—-

1. here and therc
2. 1in between
3. close together
Le very high
14. Castles did not have artlliiclal Jlght or other ordinary convenlences
QOrdinary convenlences are those wiich arc—-
l. useful
2. nerfect
3. sane

e usual



15.

16,

17.

1%.

+

In time the ownership of the land became hereditary. Ownership
TICANs To--—

Custom is not as satisfactory asz written law, Satislactory neans-—-

1. nearly so

™)
-

all rizht

3, belpful

Ao useflul
The country of Greece is divided into snall secliions because of
its many mountains znd velleys., 3Sections are—-

l. 1lines.

/e Spaces

The castle usually could ot be caplured except b storving the
sarrison. Usually means—-

1. now ond asain

2. wosonetines cerhaps

2. vwory likely

o

L. mearly alwoyg

- -
ot

Scne of the
centuries la

o0 )
ar o che oeo“lu of Hurope. Centurles have

u learned by the Dzyotlans werc used
N. -+~
) ¥

0 do vithe



20,

21.

22.

23,

To heleng to a elass of nen ealled knisht
almost every boy.

Iy

The Greeks were in a ~osition So receive the benefits of
ancient eivilizations were—-

ancisnt civilizavicns,

The eudal lord bestowed

1.

2

3

Lo

s
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was the ambition of

6]

L]

Antition meanse—-—

purpose
PR APTRE
(SN RETE
idea

clnance

always

the land upon the vassal, The land was—-
colleeted
siven

rented

sold

The pajority of the neople in the curly iddle Ares were form
lajority neans—-

vorkers,

1.

Sovens
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2. number
3. Zfeu
Lo Tw08T

24. There was goncliderable civilization in 4sia in ancilent tines.
Considerable neans-—-

-
.

i preat deal

nearly cnough

4]
.

3. scarcely any
Ae alvost gluays
25, wrolling ninstrels received Utneir board for their songs.
Board has to do with—

1. clothing

2, Tood
5. Tlone

4e Bleep



